49329

Decision No.

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTRILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Iz the Matter of the Apnlication of
Z0S ANGELES TRANSIT LINES, a corpora-
tion, and PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY
COMPANY, (METROPOLITAN COACE LINES)
for authority to adjust fares.

In the Matter of the Application of
GLENDALE CITY LINES, INC., requesting
suthority to eliminate use of tokens
and school commutation tickets in
present Jjoint fare arrangement wita
Pacific Electric Railway Co.
(Metropolitan Coach Lines).

Application No. 3LL1S

Application No. 3LL53

T e e e NP B N A P N B P BN S

Appearances
(See Appendix "A" hereof for list of appearances)

QPINTION

By theée applications Loz Angeles Transit Lines, Pacific
Electric Rallway Company, and Glendale City Lines, Inc. seek
authority to incroase certalin passenger fares on lesc than statutory

rotice. Metropolitan Coach Lines, as prospective succéssor to the

pessenger oporations of Paclfic Electric Railway Company, petitlons
to join iIn Application No. 3&&15.1

Public hearings were held before Commissioner Potter and

Examiner Bryant at Los Angeles on September 2, 3, L, 25 and 28,1953.

1 Application No. 3415 was filed on June L, 1953. Application
No. 34L53 was £iled on June 19, 1953. The petition of Metropolitan

Coackh Linos to appear as an applicant in Application No. 3LL15 was
f1led on August 10, 1953.




The applications were submitted on the latter date and are now ready
for decision.

The applicants are California corporations. Los Angeles
Transit Lines 13 engaged in the transportation orApassengers by
rall, trolley coach and moter coach over numerous and extencsive
routes serving 2 large part of the Los Angeles metropolitan area.
Paclflc Electric Rallway Company operates a geheral freight_ﬁnd
passenger transportation dbusiness in the countiqs of Los Angeles,
Orange, Riverside and Sen Bermardino. Ooly 1ts local passenger
operatlions within the metropolitan area of Los Angoles County are
Iavolved directly herein. Glendale City Lines, Inc., trensports
passengers by motor coach within Glendale and adjacent areas‘in/f
the cLitles of Los Angeles and Burbamk. Glendale City Lines, Inc.,

seeks no change In 1ts local fares. It 1s concerned only %o the

extent that It participsates in joint fares with Pacific Electric

Rallway Company.

The fares of the applicant companies, as they are involved
in these proceedings, are based upon fare zones.2 For transporta=-
tlon within any one zone the one-way adult fare is 15 cents cash
or one token. Five cents additional 1s charged for each additlonal
zone. The token 1s acceptadle in lieu of the initial 15 conts in
payment of Interzone fares of 20 cents or more. The tokens are
301d at the rate of three for L0 cents'(ls;l/B cents each). There
are also some commutation fares and school fares, and various intra- |

company and intercompany transfer arrangsments. - The proposal 4in

2 Excluded from furthor reference herein are (1) the local fares
of Glendale City Lines, Inc., and (2) the interurdan fares of.

Paclflc Electric Rallway Company for travel bYoyond the local areas
involved In these proceedings. ‘




A-Bh&15; 3“&53 - BT x%

these applications is %o discontinue the reducod-rate tokons and to
eliminate all school commutation tickets. The school ehifldron wonld
theresafteor pay the rogular adult fares, except that on some of fti
Pacific Eloctric linez children wader 12 years of age would continue
To ride at fares based generally upon one-~half of the adult fares.
.Los Angeles Transit Lines fﬁrther requests authorlty to increase a
specfal fare on 1ts Hollywood Turf Clud Motor Coach Line No. 66
from 5 cents to 10 cents.

Los Angeles Traﬁsit Lines and Paclific Zlactric Raiiway
Company allege that since their local fares weore last considered by
the Commission there have been substantial increases in the cost of
operation; and that the revenues have been affected advercely by & con-
vinued decline in the aumbers of passengers carried.3 It is asserted

hat increases in operating ¢os5% have resulted from increased cost

of fusl, of materials and supplies, fuel taxes, and of state high-
way usor taxes. The application recites also that Los Angelos
Tranzit Lines entered iﬁtc a wage agreement eoffective June 1, 1953,
with the bargaining uﬁit representing its contract employees, which
agreement has added materially to the cost of operation of that
company. Assertedly the revenues of Los fgeles Transit Lines and
Paciric Electric Reilway Company for a year in the future at current
rates of fare will bu Insufficlent to permit reasonable earnings.
They ack that the sought fare adjustment be authorizod at the
carliest possible date in order that they may continue to offer a

reasonable and adequate service to the public. Los Angeles Transit

3 The latest general fare adjustment was authorized by Decision
No. 47830, dated October 1., 1952, on Application Noa 33317

(52 Cal, P.U.C. 8L). By that decizion the token fars was increased
from two for 25 cents (12-1/2 cents) to three for L0 cents (13-1/3

cents). The hearings in sa%d Application No. 33317 were hold in
August, 1952.




A34L35,3LL85 - MP

Lines seeks To earn a reasorable return upon the value of its
asgels devoted to the public use. Pacific Electric: Railway Company:

expects ornly to improve its earning position by reducing its losses. ¢«

Glendale City Lines, Inc. does not plead revenue
needs in its appllicatfon. It declarecs that the sought fares
are necessary to provide a uniform joint fare structure and to
avold inequitable and dlscriminatory fares. It estimates that
the addlitional annual revenue to Glendale City Zines, Inc. would -
ve les:s than $2,000 grosz, or {900 net, after the application
of federsal and state income taxes.

. Many wltnesses testifled at the public hearings In
thezse proceedings, and numerous and extensive exhibits were
Introduced into the record. In addition to the substantial
evidence offered by the applicants, a number of exhibits re-
lating to Los Angeles Transit Lines were introduced by the
Commission staff and by the City of Los Angeles. Numerous
Pudlic witnesses, testifying as individuals or on behalf of
various organizations, discussed the services and procedures,
as well as the feare proposals and their probabdble effects.
Other parties participated in examination of the witresses or
filed petitions or other docuxents.

it was the position of the City of Los Angelos tﬁat

- the sought cancellation of school fares should be deniled, and
that the tokens should be increaéed in price 1f necessary but
not ve eliminated. The cities of Burbank, Glendale and Long

Beach participated in the proceeding az interested partieé but

did not otherwlise indicate a position. The Boards of Education




A~ 3LL3s, !U+53 - MP

of the Los Angeles City High School District and of the Ingle-
wood éity School District, and the Parochial School System of
the Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles, offered evidence in
opposition to %the cancollation_of the school commute fares. In
general the other participating parties opposed any increase
iﬁ“farea.

The operating statements of Pacific Electric Rallway
Company and Los Angeles Transit Lines for recent past periods,
as summarized from the oxhlbits, are shown in the rollOW1ng
table::

Table 1

Past Operating Resultss

Pacific Electric Railway Company (Passenger)

Year 1962 January to May, 1953
Local Interurban Total TLocal Interurban Total

Revenues $8,h30 & 8,577 $17,006 43,553 $3,594  $ 7,147
Bpenses 9,319 10,332 19,681 3,791 L9 7,98
Net $(FIY) $(1750) $(2.078) $(238) $(___'o'95> $(Z838)

Los Angeles Transit Lines

195 w951 195
Revenues 822,060 $22,275 424,991
Expenses 20,84L 20,679 21,95l
Wet 1,206 & 1,596 4 3,037
#Net Tncome 5 562§ 905 1,289

% (000) omitted.
after provision for Iincome taxoes.

( ) = deficit.




Ae 34435, STUS3 - NP

The forecasts of operating results for the future are
based in part upon the past experience, dut necessarily take
into consideration various known changes in factors of revenue
and expense. The forecasts as submitted by Pacific‘Electric
Railway Company and Metropolitan Coach Lines are sum#arized

in Table 2.

Table 2

Estimated Operating Results«
(Rate Year knding Sept. 30, 196L)
Present Pares - . Proposed Fares
Local Interurban Total Local Interurban Total

Pacific Zlectric Rallway company (Passenger)

Revenues  $8,L31 9,215  #17,6L6 $8,780 $9,216 417,996
Expences  -8,63L 9,712 18,3L6 8,600 9,712 18,312
Net Income $(_203) $(IDT) ¢(T_700) ¢ 180 $(TP®) $(31%)

Metropolitan Conch Lines

Revenues &8, 326 $8,993 $L17, 2]4-9 $8 » 682 %8, 925
Sxpenses 8.660 9,181 17,8L1 8,626 9,181
Net Income $(CTL) $(ZZE) H(THE) ¢ 56 L(TI)

% (000) omitted.
Z including taxes.

) - deficit.

The estimates set forth In the foregoing Toble 2 for
Pacific Electric Rallway Company and Metropolitan Coach Lines
reprosent operations of essentlally the same services by each
of the two companies. The differences in the two estimates are
not great, and represent principally the different circﬁmstances
wuider which thé lines would be operated by one company or the

other. Metropolitan Coach Lines, a newly formed corporation,

~6-




N
A 3Wds, 3LU53 - P

was authorized by Decislom No. 18923, dated August L, 1953, to
acquire the passenger operative rights and various Passenger
operating properties of Pacific Electric Rallway Company subject
to speciffed conditions. By virtue of this authority the
transfor was consummated efrective October 1, 1953 (L.e8., sub-
sequent to the date of the hearing in the instant gpplicatioﬂ).
Inasmuch as Metropolitan Coach Lines is now an operating cémpany,
ite petition to appear as an applicant in this proceeding will
be granted. ’

None of the other partles submitted estimates of the
future operating results of Pacific Electric Railway Comﬁany or
Metropolitan Coach Lines. Members of the Commission stalf explalned
that thelr preliminary analyses had discloqed that even at the Pro-
posed fares the revenues would be insufficient to provide reason-
able earnings. They said that for this reason they did not
cevelop detalled estimates because 1t seemed evident that Los
Angeles Transit Lines would be the "rate-making" carrier. ‘

Uniform fares and fare zones are maintained in the
local area. TUnder such circumstances this Commission will not
authorize a fare increase which would return unrsasonably high
earnings to elther carrier. In view of the evidence as surmarized
in the foregoing Table 2, it is concluded that the revenue reqﬁire-
ments of Los Angeles Transit Lines ﬁ?ll be largely controlling in

determining the general fare level.

Forecasts of the future operating rovenuos and expenses

of Loc Angoles Transit Lines as submitted by the applicant, by

the City of Los Angeles, and by the Commission staff are set forth
comparatlively in Tadble 3 which follows.

L A similar conclusion was reachec when the local fares of Los
Angoles Transit Lines and Pacific Electric Rallway Company were
last considered. See Decision No. L7830, supra.

5 Zstimated operating results under cortain alternative Lfares
will Ye shown hereinalfter.

T




Ao 3LU1S, 3ULS3 -'MP

Tadble 3

LOS ANGELES TRANSTT LINES
COMPARISON OF ESTIzAIED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS UNDER
PRESINT AND PROPOSSD FARES
FOR 12-YONTH PEAIOD ENDING SEFIEWBER 30, 195L

: Fresent lares 7
sLALhLazCity of 2 r.ULC, :
: (a) :La.(p) = Staff (a) :L.A. (b) :

REVENUE
Passenger Reverue SU,0LL  %2L,75L $2L,80L &6 $26,426
Unredecmed Tokens , L7 51
Other Revenue > 221 211 220
Total $2L,902 WZL,ITL 45,016 325,52L 426,008
OPERATING EXPENSES ‘
Trolley Coach 1,L67 .1sL34 l,h?O é. Lmu

otor Coach 8,671 -8,83 8,681 9
Subtotal 18,505 4TE,550 :srs‘?z% $I8973 &

Deprociation 2,151 2,360 2,181 2,152

Operating Taxes 1,725 L7076 1731
Wage Increase 660 €20 6 652

Total $23,001 § $23,022  §23, 23,228 $22,935

Operating Income S 1,L61 ¢ G 2,054 3,039 % 3,518 § 3,778
Income Taxes (State-

Federal) 752 | 1,024 1,60 1,82 1,@12
Net Operating Income $ 109 $ 1,030 8 1.,733%- $ 1,39% 31,

Allovance for Amortiza-

tion & Interest 158 160. 158 1;8: 160
Net Income $ 551 $ 810 § 1,218 ¥ 1, $ 1,706

Rate Base $22,538 , 516,89L  $22,538 $16,898 $X,89L
Rate of Return 2.L% .10% 5.15% 5 L7 9027 20.10%
Cperating Ratio after

Tncome Taxes 97.78%  97.23%  96.53%  95.18% 9L.23% 93 .617;

#  (000) omitted.

(a) From Exhibits 13 and 1L, with rate of return calculation by the
Commission staff.

(b) From Exhidbit 2L.

NOTE: In compiling this table, some items in tho oxhibits of the applicant
and.of the City of los Angeles were rearranged or combined for
purpeses of comparison. However, in all cases the "net income™ as

wn above 4is the amount recordad in the respective exhibits.




R
A.3k1s, 3iLs3 - 7

Table. L

Lns Angeles Transit Lines

Ectimated Operating Results Under
Various Alternate Fares :
For l2-month Period Ending September 30, 195L.

Alternate 1 s Alte:pdte 2 : Alternate 3

15¢ cash or *15¢ cash or 'l *15¢ cash or S

7 tekens for $1.00  :tokens for 55¢:tokens for 704
(No.4iner. in :(Noe iner. in  :(No iner. .
school fares) :school fares) : sehool fares)

Estimated by:Estimated by Estimated by Estimated by
City of L.A.:P.U.C. Staff'P.U.C. Staff P.U.C. Staf?

Oper.Revenuos $26,028,300 :$26,150,000 : $25,71L., 000 $25,956,000
Opor. Expenses 23,158,1.00 : 22,965,060 22,988,370 22,972,860
Oper. Income § 2,869,900 :6 3,18L,9L0 : § 2,725,630 $ 2,983,140

Interest Inec. 10,000

Income Taxes 1,L9,300
Allow. Tor

Amort. & Int. 168,000
Not Income

TR}
e v

[T

1,606, 580

159,500
1,227,600 :$ 1,118,860

1,505,560

159,500
$ 1,321,080
$16, 89,000
- 7.82%
9L4..91%

1,369,930

159, 500

$ 1,196,200
$16, 894,000 .

7.08%

95.35%

4% 4% % wmQ
40 s %% 00
Y A8 N

&
A4
Rate Base 16,838,100 $16,89L,000

Rate of Return ' 7.28% 8.4.0%"
Operating Ratic*  95.28% O 57%

20 e A L1 ]
a0 43 ax &N

+ After provision for income taxes ,
-and allowance for smortization and
Interest. '

It will be observed from the foregoing Tables 3 and u‘fhat
the éompanyfs éstimate of operating revenues 1s lower than %hatvof
either the City of Los Angeles or the Cormlssionfts staflf, and that
its estimate of the operating expenses and of the rate base are both
higher. All of the forecasts are degendent, in part, upon .Judgment.
The cross—examination of the witnesses deveioped various respects in
which the judgments differed and dizclosed some Instances of evident
error. It 1s not necessary to discuss the differences in detail.
All of the forecasts are subject to some modification. When con~

sidered as a whole, however, the ostimates as summarized in Table 2

-9=




A-Mls,’sm? - BT *

constitute a clear showlrng that the existing fares will not return
revenues sufficient to asédﬁe the maintenance of adequate, efficiént
and reaconable service for the futuro. It 15 concluded from these
estimatos also that.the fares as nroposed hereln by fhe applicants

will return revenues greéféi than necessary to assure the maintenance

of such service and greater then necéssar% to provide reasonable

sarnings for Los Angeles Transit Lines.

The several alternate fare proposals, as indlicated iIn
Table L., contemplato continuation of the basic 15-cent fare.with
increases in the price of tokens. Nome of the alternate Proposals
wbuld make any Increase in the existing schobl fares. Az explaiﬁéd
hereinbefore, the applicants proposed to discontinue the school
commutation fares, theredy establishing fares for school children
generally on the basis of the adult faros. This plan was strongly
opposed by the CLty of Loa Angeles, by the varlous school suthorities
and by other protestants. The applicants submitted littlie evidence
relating specifically to the transportation of school students but
relled largely upon the assumption that the cost of transporting
students 1z essentially the same as that of transporting other'
passongers.

Mhny reasons were advanced by the parties for and against
the maintenance of speciél fares for school,ctudehfs. For the
purpose of this opinion it will ®eo sufficienﬁ to state the conclu-
sion of this Commission that the termination by these applicants
of the hiséoriéal practice of maintaining reduced fares for school
children will not be authorized except bn a full and convincing
showing that the resulting fares will ve reasonable and in the
public interest. Such a showing has not been made in these ﬁro;

ceedings.




The City of Los Angeles recommended the egtablighment
of 2 fare based upon the sale of seven tokens for $1.00. The
Comlssion staff also submitted a foreca t based upon thig
fare plan. As shown in Tadle L, the city estimated that the
rate of return wowld be 7. 28 percent and the operating ratio
95.28 percent, while the Commis ton staff estimated the
rate of return at 8.0 percent and the operating ratio at
9l .57 percent. As ﬁereinbefbﬁe indicated, these estimates
are cubject to necessary modification. After rovision of
cértain caleulations to which attention was directed through

cross-examination, and with adjustment in the rassonger trond

to reflect tho latest available figures, the Commission con-

¢ludes from all of ;he evidence that fares based upon a
token rate of seven for $1.00 would permit Los Angeles
Transit Lines to meet all necessary operating expenses,

to provide adequate, safe, efficienc and reasonable traons-
portation service, and to devélop an operating ratlo 6#
about 95 percent and earnings of approxiﬁately 7.8 percént

on 1ts rate base., The estimate 1s developed in more deééil

in the following table:




Aa3lhas, 9 .

Table 5

Los Angeles Transit Lines

Ectimated Operating Results for the Future
Rate Year a% Alternate Fares

Revenve

Passenger Revenue : $ 25,659,000
Unredeemed Tokenz 0,000 .
ther Revenue - ) 221,000

Total $ 25,920,000

Qgerafing_Exbenses o
Rafl . $ 8,509,880
Trolley Coach 1,416,860
Motor Coach 8,505,810
Subtotal $ 18,432,250
Depreciation 2,160,000
Operating Taxes _ + 1,725,050
Wage Incresse ) 615, 710
Total 22,933,020

Operating Income 2,986,990
Income Taxes (State and Pederal) | 1,550,600
Net Operating Income 1,482,390
Allowance for Amortization and

Interest 159,500
Net Income $ 1,322,890
Rate Bass ' % 16,89,000
Rate of Return 7.8%

Onorating Ratio

Alfter Tncome Taxes and Allowances
for Amortization and Interest Sl 5%

In actual exporience the earnings during the cominé
Jear may be somowhat less than those developed in Table g, dbut
indications to thaﬁ effect may not be relied upon for purposes
-of this decision. A showing in justification of an increase in
retes necocsarily must be based upon those factors which are
knovm or virtually certain and not upon possibllities or

probabilities which are‘specul&t1VB. The Commissfon hereby
finds the rate ¢f return of app&biiﬁéteiy 7.8 percent, when




a.3015, 43 - 25

considered in relatlion to an operating ratio of‘Qu.9 porcent
after provision for income taxes, to e fair and reasonable for
Los Angeles Transit Lines. Thoe fares hereinafter authorized
bave been justified on this record.

The operating results which Metropolitan Coach Lines
may experience under the authorized fares are not estimated
herein for reasons hereinbefore indicated. The operating
results of Glendale City Lines, Inc., are not estimated for the

reason that the revenues of that company will be affected %to a
ninor degree only.

Public hearings having been held in the above-entitled
proceedings, the evidence having been fully‘considered and good
cause appearing,

| IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That Loc Angeles Transit Lines, Glendale City Lines,
Inc., and Metropolitan Cogch Lines be and they are hereby
authorized to increase their present token rate of fare from
three for LO cents to seven for ¥1.00 on not less thaﬁ five
days' notice to the Commission and to the pubdblic as published
in the following tariffs and no others:

Los Angeles Transit Lines Local Passenger
Tariff No. 12, Cal, P.U.C. No. 13

Metropolitan CoachlLines Local Passenger
Tarfiff No. 1495, Cal. P.U.C. No. 373
(Pacific Electric Railway Company series)

Metropolitan Codeh Lines Local Passenger
Tariff No. 1501, Cal. P.U.C. Now 3748
(Pacific Electric Railway Company series)




A.3LL15, 3&3 ~ EJ * ®

Motropolitan Coach Lines Joint Passenger
Tariff No. 1499, Cal. P.U.C. No. 37
(Pacific Electric Rallway Company series)

Mbtropolitan Coach Lines Joint Passenger
Tariff No. 150, Cal. P.U.C. No. 3751
(Pacifflc Electrlic Rallway Company series)

(2) Thet Los Angelos Tranqit Lines be and 1t is hereby authorized
to increase the specilal fare on its Hollywood Turf.Club Motor Coach
Line No. 66 from 5 cents to lO'cents on ndé‘lesg than five days'
notlce to the Commission and to the publis. j

(3) That in addition to the roquiréd filiﬁg and posting of
tarifls, applicants shall give notice to the public by posting in
their vehicles and terminals & printed explanation of the fare changes.
Such notlces shall be posted not later than five days before the ef-
fective date of the fare change and shall remain postea until not less
than ten days after said erfective date.

(4) - That the authority herein granted shall expire unless oxer-
clsed within sixty days after the effective date of thia order.

" (5)  That in all other respects Applications Nos. 34L1S and
3LLS3 bo and they are hereby denied.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.
Dated at/%;//)/////l‘/ o y California, this /o 2
day of g;;71~7¢/$azz7éhq_a » 1953.

e A e N
N\ - —President
JSZLV)%ﬁm :; CéZAUZQQMZL/ |

(/,44:#,%

~Sgmnissioners




AJ3LLS & 3344!3' - BJ

'APPENDIX "A"

Avpearances

Max Eddy Utt, for Los Aﬁgelés Transit Lines, applicant.

5. D. Yeomans, for Pacific Electric Railway COmﬁany and
Glendale City Lines, applicants.

E. D. Yeomans and J. L. Haugh, for Metropolitan Coach
Lines, as 1ts interests may appear.

Roger Arnebergh, Alan G. -Campbell, 2. M. Chubb and R. W.
Russell, for City of Los Angeles, interested party.

Henry McClernan and John H. Lauten, for the Cit& of
Glendale, interested party.

Archie L. Walters, George Irving and E. R. Bonnett, for
the City of Burbank, interecsted party.

Henry E. Jordan, for the City of Long Beach, interested

Carl ¥, Fennema, for the Downtown Businessmen's Azsocia-
tlon of Los Angeles, interested party.

Milnor E. Cleaves, for the. Los Angeles CLty High School

District and the Inglewood City School District,
interested party.

Theodoro X. Resmey, in propria persona, interested party.

Fenrvy Dockwsilor, for the Parochlal School Systen of tﬁe
Catholic Archdiocese of Los Angeles, protestant to the
abolition of achool commutation tickets.

Arthur Take! and Richard Rykoff, for Independent Progressive

Party, County Central Committee of Loz Angeles County,
protestants.

Jaclk R. Borger, for C.I.0., California Industrial Union
Council, protestant. -

Y¥rs. Bertile G. Howard and Mrs. Eltzabeth Eastman, for
the Internationai:fbngahorcmon's and VWarehousemen's
Tnion, Local 26, and Women's Auxiliary, protestants.

Vitlliam Homan, in propria persona, and for Los Lngeles
Coordinating Couwncll of Lincoln Hoights and Highland
Park, protestant.

B. J. McCarthy, J. G. Hunter and T. A. Hopkins of the

staff of the Public Utilities Cormiscion or the State
of California.

End of -
Appendix "A"




